# **Ordinance No. 447-2020**

By Council Members Brancatelli and Kelley (by departmental request)

## **AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE**

To amend Sections 1 and 3 of Ordinance No. 176-2020, passed February 24, 2020, relating to grants from the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development for the PY2020 under the Title I of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, for the 2020 Federal HOME Investment Partnerships Act Program, Emergency Solutions Grant Program, and the Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS Program.

WHEREAS, this ordinance constitutes an emergency measure providing for the usual daily operation of a municipal department; now, therefore,

### BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND:

Section 1. That Sections 1 and 3 of Ordinance No. 176-2020, passed February 24, 2020, are amended to read as follows:

Section 1. That the Director of Community Development is authorized to apply for and accept grants from the U. S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) in the following estimated amounts: \$21,531,380 \$21,719,035 to conduct the PY2020 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program; \$4,873,413 \$4,894,062 to conduct the Federal HOME Investment Partnerships Act (HOME) Program; \$1,864,435 \$1,858,769 to conduct the Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) Program; and \$1,463,310 \$1,579,911 for the Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS (HOPWA) Program, for the purposes and uses set forth in the budgets and in compliance with the requirements of Title I of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974 and applicable rules and regulations. That the Director of Community Development is authorized to file all papers and execute all documents necessary to receive the funds under the grants, and that the funds are appropriated for the purposes set forth in this ordinance.

Section 3. That the Director of Community Development is authorized to expend the amounts shown in this section, plus program income and any other prior year balances and the amounts are appropriated for the following purposes:

	<u>Funding</u>	RLA	<u>Amounts</u>
Project Clean	CDBG	RQS 8006, RLA 2020-3	\$1,210,999
Community Gardens	CDBG	RQS 8006, RLA 2020-4	\$126,057
AIDS Prevention	CDBG	RQS 8006, RLA 2020-5	\$284,393
Demolition and Board-Up	CDBG	RQS 8006, RLA 2020-6	\$1,000,000
Public Service Activities	CDBG	RQS 8006, RLA 2020-7	\$1,513,016
Homeless Services (ESG)	CDBG	RQS 8006, RLA 2020-8	<del>\$623,454</del>
			<u>\$672,308</u>
CDC/Citywide Support	CDBG	RQS 8006, RLA 2020-9	<del>\$1,383,487</del>
			\$1,422,288
Storefront Renovation	CDBG	RQS 8006, RLA 2020-11	\$49,889
SHAP and CHORE	CDBG	RQS 8006, RLA 2020-15	\$280,000
Home Repair	CDBG	RQS 8006, RLA 2020-12	<del>\$1,875,000</del>
			\$1,975,000
Housing Trust Fund	CDBG	RQS 8006, RLA 2020-13	\$o
Fair Housing	CDBG	RQS 8006, RLA 2020-10	\$o
General Administration	CDBG	N/A	\$5,585,085
Neighborhood	CDBG	N/A	\$7,600,000
Development Activities			

## **Ordinance No. 447-2020**

Housing Trust Fund Home Repair	HOME HOME	RQS 8006, RLA 2020-13 RQS 8006, RLA 2020-12	\$3,886,072 <del>\$500,000</del> \$504,862
General Administration	HOME	N/A	\$487,341
<b>Emergency Solutions</b>	ESG	RQS 8006, RLA 2020-8	<del>\$1,804,435</del>
			<u>\$1,798,769</u>
Home Repair	ESG	RQS 8006, RLA 2020-12	\$60,000
AIDS Related Services	HOPWA	RQS 8006, RLA 2020-17	<del>\$1,463,310</del>
			\$1,579,911
Storefront Renovation	KIOSK	RQS 8006, RLA 2020-11	\$50,000

Section 2. That Sections 1 and 3 of Ordinance No. 176-2020, passed February 24, 2020, are repealed.

<u>Section 3.</u> That this ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and, provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

GEP:nl 6/3/2020

FOR: Director Menesse

## Ord. No. 447-2020

READ FIRST TIME on JUNE 3, 2020

## By Council Members Brancatelli and Kelley (by departmental request)

#### AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE

To amend Sections 1 and 3 of Ordinance No. 176-2020, passed February 24, 2020, relating to grants from the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development for the PY2020 under the Title I of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, for the 2020 Federal HOME Investment Partnerships Act Program, Emergency Solutions Grant Program, and the Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS Program.

REPORTS

and referred to DIRECTORS of Fit COMMITTEES on Development Pl		ustainability, Finan
		_
	CITY CLERK	_
READ SECOND TIME		
	CITY CLERK	
READ THIRD TIME		
	PRESIDENT	-
		-
	CITY CLERK	
APPROVED		-
AFFROVED		
		-
	MAYOR	-
Recorded Vol. 107 Page_		-
Published in the City Record		

# REPORT after second Reading

PASSAGE RECOMMENDED BY COMMITTEE ON DEVELOPMENT, PLANNING AND SUSTAINABILITY				
TEE				
OMM				
МПНС				
FILED WITH COMMITTEE				

